

70937-2

70937-2

No. 70937-2-I

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DANIEL LAVELY,

Appellant,

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

RYAN BOYD ROBERTSON  
WSBA No. 28245  
ROBERTSON LAW PLLC  
1000 Second Avenue Suite #3670  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 395-5257  
ryan@robertsonlawseattle.com

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2014 MAY 12 AM 9:31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Heading</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2-3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3-14
1. Overview	3
2. Trial Testimony	3-12
3. Closing Arguments	12-14
4. Deliberations and Verdict	14
V. ARGUMENT	14-48
1. Was the State’s evidence insufficient to support a finding of guilt for Custodial Sexual Misconduct in the first degree where the evidence failed to support the element that the alleged victim was “detained” when the allegation of sexual intercourse occurred?	14-29
2. Did the prosecutor commit misconduct?	29-48
A. Standards	30-31
B. Did the prosecutor improperly vouch for the State’s chief complaining witness, M.M., and thereby express to the jury his personal and professional opinion she was a credible witness, when he injected into her testimony, and argued in closing argument, the alleged fact that she never asked the prosecutor for any “deal” on	

her criminal charges and incarceration in exchange for testimony against Mr. Lavelly?	32-36
C. Did the prosecutor violate the advocate-witness Rule where, in addition to the testimony and argument above (B) the prosecutor injected into M.M.s testimony that he allegedly told her several times that she needed to tell the truth at trial?	36-43
D. Did the prosecutor improperly switch the burden of proof onto Mr. Lavelly and place the burden of proving reasonable doubt onto him by arguing to the jury that after cross examining M.M. the defense had failed to poke any holes into the elements the prosecutor was required to prove to convict Mr. Lavelly?	43-47
E. Did the several errors described above (B-D) collectively prejudice Mr. Lavelly's right to a fair trial?	47-48
VI. CONCLUSION	48-49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)	47
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)	16
<i>State v. Avila-Avina</i> , 99 Wn. App. 9, 991 P.2d 720 (2000)	23, 24
<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983)	25
<i>State v. Barron</i> , 170 Wn. App. 742, 285 P.3d 231 (2012)	23
<i>State v. Belanger</i> , 36 Wn. App. 818, 677 P.2d 781 (1984)	19
<i>State v. Camara</i> , 113 Wn.2d 631, 781 P.2d 483 (1989)	43
<i>State v. Caton</i> , 174 Wn.2d 239, 273 P.3d 980 (2012)	14
<i>State v. Charlton</i> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978)	29
<i>State v. Cleveland</i> , 58 Wn. App. 634, 794 P.2d 546 (1990)	43
<i>State v. Coyne</i> , 99 Wn. App. 566, 995 P.2d 78 (2000)	19, 22
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	15
<i>State v. Denton</i> , 58 Wn. App. 251, 729 P.2d 537 (1990)	37
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)	31, 42, 45, 46
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	29
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996)	35, 36
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006)	43, 44
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 177 Wn. App. 67, 311 P.3d 41 (2013)	27
<i>State v. Hosier</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006)	15
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010)	31, 32, 33, 35
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010)	35, 47
<i>State v. Mau</i> , 178 Wn.2d 308, 308 P.3d 629 (2013)	28
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 139 Wn. App. 879, 162 P.3d 1169 (2007)	43, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>State v. Nettles</i> , 70 Wn. App. 706, 855 P.2d 699 (1993)	19, 21
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)	16, 18
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984)	30
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)	31
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1985)	38
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	30, 31
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 91 Wn. App. 195, 955 P.2d 420 (1998)	20
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	31, 44
<i>State v. Thorn</i> , 129 Wn.2d 347, 917 P.2d 108 (1996)	17, 18, 21
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 151 Wn. App. 378, 212 P.3d 573 (2009)	15, 16
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992)	15

<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008)	32
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 58 Wn. App. 851, 795 P.2d 182 (1990)	16
<i>State v. Yoakum</i> , 37 Wn.2d 137, 222 P.2d 181 (1950)	37
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998)	16, 17
<i>State v. Zeferino-Lopez</i> , --- Wn. App. ---, 319 P.3d 94 (2014)	25, 26

### **United States Supreme Court Cases**

### **Page No.**

<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593, 109 S.Ct. 1378, 103 L.Ed.2d 628 (1989)	20
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210, 104 S.Ct. 1758, 80 L.Ed.2d 247 (1984)	17, 18, 22
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218, 93 S.Ct. 2041, 36 L.Ed.2d 854 (1973)	18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 384 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)	15, 29
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 64 L.Ed.2d 497 (1980)	16, 17, 18, 19

### **Federal Cases**

### **Page No.**

<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 672 F.2d 1064 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Circ. 1982)	41
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 154 F.3d 915 (9 <sup>th</sup> Circ. 1998)	37, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Hosford</i> , 782 F.2d 936 (11 <sup>th</sup> Circ. 1986)	37
<i>United States v. Kwang Fu Peng</i> , 766 F.2d 82 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Circ. 1985)	41
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 934 F.2d 1440 (9 <sup>th</sup> Circ. 1991)	35
<i>United States v. Prantil</i> , 756 F.2d 758 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)	39

### **Washington Constitution**

### **Page No.**

Art. I, §7	15
------------	----

### **United States Constitution**

### **Page No.**

Fourth Amendment	15, 20
------------------	--------

### **Washington Statutes**

### **Page No.**

RCW 9A.44.160(1)(b)	15
